
Agenda\Licensing Committee\23 November 2016

Department: Democratic Services

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson

Direct Tel: 01276 707157

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Tuesday, 15 November 2016

To: The Members of the Licensing Committee
(Councillors: Bill Chapman (Chairman), Ian Sams (Vice Chairman), Nick Chambers, 
David Allen, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Surinder Gandhum, Ruth Hutchinson, 
Paul Ilnicki, Rebecca Jennings-Evans, David Lewis, Oliver Lewis, Bruce Mansell, 
Nic Price, Pat Tedder, Joanne Potter and Valerie White)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held at Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House on Wednesday, 23 November 2016 at 7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as 
below. 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

Part 1
(Public)

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2016.

3 - 26

3 Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
non-pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Officer prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Licensing Committee\23 November 2016

4 Licensed Driver Assessment Requirements  

To consider a report setting out proposed changes to the assessment 
requirements for licensed drivers in Surrey Heath.

27 - 34

5 Street Collections Policy  

To consider a report setting out proposed changes to the Surrey Heath 
Street Collections Policy.

35 - 46

6 Licensing Act 2003 - Summary of Decisions  

To receive and note a report setting out a summary of licensing decisions 
taken by the Council since the Licensing Committee’s last meeting.

47 - 82

Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Licensing Committee will take place on 15 March 2016 at 
7pm.



Minutes\Licensing Committee\29 June 2016

Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House on 29 June 2016 

+ Cllr Bill Chapman (Chairman)
+ Cllr Ian Sams (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
+
-
+
-
+

Cllr Nick Chambers
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Surinder Gandhum
Cllr Ruth Hutchinson
Cllr Paul Ilnicki
Cllr David Lewis
Cllr Oliver Lewis

+
+
+
+
-
-

Cllr Jonathan Lytle
Cllr Bruce Mansell
Cllr Nic Price
Cllr Joanne Potter
Cllr Pat Tedder
Cllr Valerie White

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

1/L Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2016 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman.

2/L Statement of Gambling Policy

The Committee was reminded that the Council, as a licensing authority, had a duty 
to undertake various regulatory functions imposed by the provisions of the 
Gambling Act 2005 and before exercising these functions it must first adopt a 
“Statement of Policy” indicating how the functions would be exercised. This 
Statement required review every 3 years. 

At its meeting on 16 March 2016 the Committee had considered a draft revised 
Statement. The draft Statement had subsequently been subject to a 12 week 
public consultation, which had taken place between 18 March and 12 June 2016. 
One consultation response had been received. 

The Committee was informed that a significant material change had been made to 
the draft Statement following the consultation by incorporating amendments 
brought about by the Gambling Commission’s new Licence Conditions and Codes 
of Practice (LCCP), which had come into effect in April 2016.  This insertion 
concerned the requirement for gambling premises to undertake a local risk 
assessment.

It was reported that the Council’s legal officers had suggested a couple of minor 
typographical amendments, which the Committee agreed to incorporate in the final 
document. 

RECOMMEDED that the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Policy – 5 
October 2016 to 4 October 2019, as attached at Annex A to these 
minutes, be adopted. 

3/L Food Safety Service Plan 2016/17

Public Document PackPage 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Licensing Committee\29 June 2016

The Committee was informed that the Food Standards agency required all food 
authorities to have a Food Safety Service Plan to ensure that national priorities 
and standards were addressed and delivered locally. 

Members considered the draft Food Safety Service Plan for 2016/17, which the 
Executive would be asked to approve at its meeting on 2 August 2016. The Plan 
followed the Food Standards Agency’s set format. 

In order to be considered ‘broadly compliant’ with food hygiene law, a business 
would be awarded a food hygiene score of 3 or above. It was noted that the 
number of food businesses which were ‘broadly compliant’ remained high at 97%. 
This figure had increased steadily in the previous few years from 83% in 2009/10. 
Officers continued to work with the businesses which were not broadly compliant 
in order to ensure that they improved their standards.  

The Committee was advised that the Council continued to support its two Primary 
Authority Partnerships (PAPs) with Exclusive Hotels, the owner of Pennyhill Park, 
and Krispy Kreme Doughnuts. 

RESOLVED to advise the Executive to approve the Food Safety 
Service Plan 2016/17, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report.

4/L Licensing Act 2003 - Summary of Decisions

The Committee received details of the decisions taken under delegated powers in 
respect of licence applications where no representations had been received from 
the responsible authorities or any other persons.

Chairman 

Page 4



GAMBLING ACT 2005
STATEMENT OF POLICY

 05 October 
[...]
on to accept alternative sources for Hackney Carriages 
and Private Hire driving assessments.

To consider a recommendation to accept  an alternative method for Hackney 
Carriages and Private Hire driver’s medical reports regarding fitness to drive. 
 

Background

1. The conditions and requirements relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers are regulated by the Council under the provisions of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (The Act). 

Current Position

2. Every district council which adopted The Act, in the mid-1970s, has had the right to 
set local conditions and regulations relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers on the grounds of public safety. 

3. One of the local conditions set in Surrey Heath related to a requirement for all 
applicants to successfully pass a driving assessment test set by the Driver and 
Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA, and previously DSA) prior to a licence being 
granted.

4. Another local condition required all licensed drivers to undergo a medical 
examination upon application and then once every 3 years until the age of 60 and 
annually thereafter. Some drivers with certain ailments were required to undergo 
medicals on an annual basis regardless of age.

Taxi Driver Assessments

5. Surrey Heath, along with the majority of Licensing Authorities nationwide, has 
adopted a requirement that satisfactory completion of a driving assessment was an 
obligatory step in the application process for a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire 
Licence.

6. In September 2016, the Council received correspondence from the DVSA, in the 
form of a national circulation, advising Licensing Authorities that the Taxi Driver 
Assessments Services currently provided would be withdrawn with effect from 
31 December 2016 (Annex 1) 

7. The DVSA have recognised the road safety benefits of such an assessment and 
pointed out that there are other bodies that either may, or do, provide an alternative 
service.

8. Since receiving notification of the withdrawal of the Taxi Driver Assessments Service 
officers have sought to identify alternative suppliers and have been in communication 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4 



with a number of national organisations with a view to providing applicants with a 
choice of service providers in order to maintain a high and consistent standard of 
driving assessments with a realistic waiting time and at a competitive fee.

9. One body identified is The Blue Lamp Trust who already provide a service 
throughout the county of Hampshire and to one other Surrey District. The Blue Lamp 
Trust is looking to expand their operation nationwide and have agreed to provide a 
service to Surrey Heath and other Surrey Authorities with immediate effect.  It is 
considered that entering into an agreement with the Blue Lamp Trust for the 
provision of driver assessments would enable the Council to maintain a high and 
consistent standard of licensed drivers in the Borough.  A copy of the Trust’s 
webpage can be seen at Annex 2 

Driver Medicals

10. The Council has a responsibility to ensure that persons who are granted a licence to 
drive a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle are ‘fit and proper’ under the 
provisions of Sections 51 and 53 of The Act and continue to remain so while 
licensed. 

11. One part of this ‘fit and proper’ test relates to medical standards and the generally 
accepted practice nationwide is to adopt a similar standard to that used by the DVSA 
who require a ‘Group 2’ standard to be applied to every person who holds a lorry or 
bus licence.  The Group 2 standard requires drivers to obtain a medical report from a 
medical practitioner registered with the General Medical Council (GMC). The 
applicant then sends the report to the DVSA for assessment by a member of the 
Secretary of State’s Medical Advisory Panel.

12. The Council’s current medical advisers for taxi drivers, Park Road Surgery in 
Camberley, have recommended the same procedure however they have also stated 
that to collate information relating to a patient not registered with them would be 
clinically wrong as they do not have ready access to the patient’s medical records.  
They have therefore recommended that this part of the procedure should be 
conducted by the driver’s own GP.  The report should then subsequently be reviewed 
if required by a designated medical advisor.

13. Officers have sourced an alternative medical practitioner, Dr Fraser of Upper Gordon 
Road Surgery, Upper Gordon Road, Camberley who provides medical advisory 
services to the Council’s Housing Team and the Surrey Heath Clinical 
Commissioning Group.  In addition, Dr Fraser already acts as a Medical Advisor to a 
neighbouring Licensing Authority and has offered to provide a Medical Advisory 
service to the Council in respect of medical examination reports made to a Group 2 
DVLA standard. 

14. The proposed revised procedure would involve drivers obtaining, at their own 
expense, a medical report from their own doctor.  This would be submitted to the 
Licensing Team and if no medical issues are shown to exist then the licence would 
be granted.  However, if medical issues were apparent the Officers would refer the 
matter to the Council’s medical adviser, initially by the paper report but with the driver 
attending in person if required, and at the applicant’s expense. The medical adviser 
would then make the decision to grant or refuse the application. This procedure is 
outlined at Annex 3

15. The frequency of medical re-tests varies amongst Licensing Authorities and this 
summarised at Annex 4.  Some Councils keep close to the DVSA timescales whilst 

Page 28



others, including Surrey Heath, require medicals more frequently. For example, every 
3 years from grant rather than a second medical upon reaching the age of 45.  Then 
continuing every 3 years rather than 5 and annually from 60 rather than 65. 

16. Members will recall; that in provisions of the Deregulation Act 2015, previously 
reported to this Committee, the default period for the grant of a driver’s licence was 
relaxed from 1 to 3 years.  This falls into line with the triennial criminal record check 
with the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS). 

17. Officers are of the view that the current 3 year medical frequency should be 
maintained to dovetail with requirements for Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) 
checks, but to include some degree of flexibility with the medical examination where 
it is out of phase with the DBS, so as to allow a period of up to 5 years between 
medicals on one occasion only, providing a medical issue requiring an annual check 
does not exist.

Legislation

18. The provisions of Section 51 and 53 of the Act provides that a licence shall be 
granted if is satisfied that the applicant is ‘fit and proper’ to hold a licence. Section 61 
provides powers to suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a driver’s licence. 

Recommendations

19. The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that:
i. The requirement for all applicants for a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage 

or Private Hire Vehicle are dependent upon passing a driving assessment 
specific for taxi drivers and that the requirement for this to be solely 
obtained from the Driving Standards Agency be removed. 

ii. The proposed revisions to the Driver Medical Procedures, set out in 
paragraph 14, above be approved

iii. The Council’s Licensing Team enter into an arrangement for the provision 
of a medical advisory service with Dr Fraser, Upper Gordon Road Surgery, 
Upper Gordon Road, Camberley.

iv. The age at which licensed drivers are required to undergo annual medicals 
be changed from 60 years of age to 65 years of age.

v. The application process for licensed drivers be amended to allow a period 
of up to 5 years between medicals on one occasion only, providing a 
medical reason requiring an annual check does not exist in order to bring 
the requirements for the frequency of medical examinations in line with 
requirements for regular Disclosure and Barring Service checks

Background Papers: None

Author: Derek Seekings – Licensing Officer 
e-mail: derek.seekings@surreyheath.gov.uk

Head of Service: Tim Pashen  – Executive Head of Community

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31

Katharines
Typewritten Text

Katharines_1
Typewritten Text

Katharines_2
Typewritten Text

Katharines_3
Text Box
Annex 1



Page 32

Katharines_4
Text Box
Annex 2



Page 33

Katharines_5
Text Box
Annex 3



Page 34

Katharines_6
Text Box
Annex 4



Portfolio: CommunitySTREET COLLECTION PERMITS POLICY 

Ward(s) Affected: All

Purpose

To reconsider the allocation of collection days reserved specifically for the Surrey 
Border Lions and to amend the Street Collection Policy as necessary. 

Background

1. This Committee last considered the Council’s Street Collection Policy at a meeting on 
3 September 2014, when the policy was updated to make specific provisions for 
collections by the Royal British Legion in the run up to Remembrance Day.  An 
extract from the minutes of this meeting is attached at Annex 1.

2. It is illegal to hold a Street Collection (to collect money or sell articles for the benefit 
of charitable or other purposes) without obtaining a Street Collection Licence (SCL) 
from the Council if that collection is to be held ‘in a street or public place’. 

3. Local authorities alone issue SCLs under Section 5 of the Police, Factories, etc. 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1916, as amended by the Local Government Act 
1972 and Schedule 29 of that Act.

4. The Council has issued Regulations under statutory powers.  These are laid down by 
central Government and are largely the same for all authorities.

Current Position

5. The current Street Collection Policy, attached as Annex 2, lays out clear aims and 
objectives and defines how the Policy should be applied.

6. Paragraph 4 of the current policy states ‘A maximum of four collection days shall be 
issued to each organisation per calendar year.’

7. Paragraph 7b of the current policystates ‘The Rotary Club of Camberley and the 
Camberley and Frimley Lions may collect up to three calendar day’s duration during 
the month of December.’

8. Representatives from the Surrey Border Lions have been in communication with 
Officers to advise that the Camberley and Frimley Lions have folded and that Surrey 
Border Lions have taken over all of their commitments and responsibilities for the 
future. Accordingly they have requested the number of days allocated to their charity 
specifically, be increased to 3 days annually (Annex 3).

Recommendation

9. The Committee is requested to RESOLVE whether or not the number of days 
allocated to the Surrey Border Lions should be increased, and for the Street 
Collection Policy to be amended accordingly.

Page 35

Agenda Item 5 



 
Background Papers: Current Street Collection Policy (Annex 2)

Representation received – Surrey Border Lions (Annex 3)

Author: Derek Seekings 01276 707100
e-mail: derek.seekings@surreyheath.gov.uk

Head of Service: Tim Pashen  – Executive Head of Community

Page 36



ANNEX 1

Extract of Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Committee on 3 September 
2014

Minute 2/L Street Collection Permits Policy 

The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 7 March 2012, it had adopted a 
revised Street Collection Policy. The Policy stated that a maximum of 4 collection 
days would be issued to each organisation per calendar year. The Policy also 
provided that on the Thursday, Friday and Saturday preceding Remembrance 
Sunday the whole of the Borough would be reserved for the Royal British Legion 
(RBL).

Members were advised that it was illegal to hold a Street Collection without obtaining 
a Street Collection Licence if that collection was to be held in a street or public place.

Officers had received a request from the RBL to increase the number of days 
allocated to the charity from 4 d
[...]
it for more than one ‘favoured day’ in a 

calendar year in respect of any one area, except for in paragraphs 7 and 8 

below. 

Page 41



7. The following charities are allowed more than one collection per calendar year 

within the same area. 

a. The Camberley Ex Round Tablers 41 Club who can have two collection 

days per year 

b. The Rotary Club of Camberley and the Camberley and Frimley Lions 

may collect up three calendar days duration during the month of 

December. 

8. The Thursday, Friday and Saturday preceding Remembrance Sunday will be 

reserved for the British Legion Poppy Appeal. 

9. Moving transient collections such as carnival processions, fun runs, bike rides 

or similar events which involve collecting from the public along a route will 

require a street collection permit.   

10. Such transient permits shall be granted in addition to those mentioned in 

paragraphs 3, 4, 5 and 6 above. 

11. No guarantee can be given that an organisation’s preferred day will be 

allocated to that organisation. 

12. Dates cannot be provisionally booked.  An application must be submitted to 

the Licensing section to request a street collection. 

13. Where more than one organisation applies for a permit for the same date, the 

allocation of that date will be determine on a first come first served basis. 

14. If the Council is unable to allocate the preferred date, wherever possible, 

alternatives will be offered. 

15. Where the statement of return in not returned or the amount is nil, this will 

usually result in subsequent applications for a 2 year period being refused. 

16. Notwithstanding the existence of this Policy, each application will be 
considered on its own merits based on the licensing principles detailed in this 
Policy. 

 
17. Where it is necessary for the Council to depart substantially from this Policy, 

clear and compelling written reasons for doing so must be given  
 

18. Any such departure needs to be agreed by a Committee reso
[...]
turday.   
  
I granted Saturday 3/12/2016 as this is historically a more profitable day, but if you would like to 
change this to Sunday 4/12/2016 instead that is permissible, you will not be able to have both the 3rd 
and 4th December.  
  
Kind regards, 
Paula Barnshaw 
Licensing Administration Officer 
Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 
Surrey 
GU15 3HD 
  

From: barrington auty [mailto:]  
Sent: 28 October 2016 15:22 
To: licensing 
Subject: LIC/58981/16 
  
Dear Paula & Derek 
Thank you for granting Surrey Border Lions a street collection license. 

Page 45

Katharines_8
Text Box
Annex 3



2

  
Unfortunately my application was for two days 3rd & 4th December I had been advised most helpfully by the staff @ 
S.H.B.C. that only one form was required I even bought the form to the council in person to have it checked over 
(this is the first licence that I have applied for). 
  
Is it possible for you to grant another licence to cover 4th December 2016. 
  
Many thanks 
Barry AUTY 
 

 
 

Page 46



Portfolio: CommunityLICENSING ACT 2003 – SUMMARY OF 
DECISIONS

Ward(s) Affected: All

Purpose

To report decisions that have been taken in respect of licence applications that have 
been dealt with under powers delegated to the Executive Head – Community and to 
the Licensing Officer and the outcomes of any Licensing Sub-Committee hearings 
held since the Committee’s last meeting

Background

1. Details of decisions taken under delegated powers in relations to applications, 
representations etc have to be reported to the Licensing Committee in accordance 
with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

Current Position

2. In accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 powers have been 
delegated to the Executive Head of Community and to the Licensing Officer to 
determine applications for premises licences, club premises certificates and personal 
licences where no representations have been received from responsible authorities 
or interested parties.

3. If representations are received, consideration has to be given as to whether such 
representations are relevant, are not vexatious or frivolous and have been submitted 
in accordance with statutory requirements.  No representations have been rejected 
on the grounds since the last report on these matters to the Committee.

4. When representations have been received powers are delegated to the Licensing 
Adjudication Sub-Committee to determine the licence following consideration of 
these representations.  Since the Committee’s last meeting on 29 June 2016, one 
Licensing Sub-Committee hearing has been held.  The minutes of the hearing are 
attached as Annex Ai.

5. A summary of the decisions that have been taken in respect of applications that have 
been considered and determined since the last meeting of the Committee is attached 
as Annex Aii.  These details are submitted for information only and do not require 
ratification by the Committee.

Recommendation

6. The Committee is advised to NOTE this report.
 
Background Papers: None

Author: Derek Seekings 01276 707100
e-mail: derek.seekings@surreyheath.gov.uk

Head of Service: Tim Pashen  – Executive Head of Community

Page 47

Agenda Item 6 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes\Licensing Sub Committee\19 August 2016

Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing 
Sub Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House on 19 
August 2016 

++   Cllr Bill Chapman
+   Cllr Ruth Hutchinson

+ Cllr Valerie White

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes:  Cllr Ian Sams

In Attendance:  
Ian Baird, Event By Event Ltd (Applicant)
Helen Durbridge, Business Development Officer, Surrey Heath Borough Council
Joe Fullbrook, Environmental Health, Surrey Heath Borough Council
Gary Grant, Legal Advisor (for 30 August 2016)
Daniel Harrison, Executive Head: Business, Surrey Heath Borough Council
Melvyn Hayward, Local Resident
James Hitchen, Event By Event Ltd (Applicant)
Laura James, Legal Advisor, Surrey Heath Borough Council (for 19 August 2016)
Alan Kirkland, Representing Mr & Mrs Pavey, Local Residents
Melanie Longden, Southwell Park Residents' Association
Christopher McDonald, Southwell Park Residents' Association
Derek Seekings, Senior Licensing Officer, Surrey Heath Borough Council
Leigh Thornton, Business Services Manager, Surrey Heath Borough Council

1/LS Election of Chairman

RESOLVED that Councillor Bill Chapman be elected Chairman of the Licenising 
Sub-Committee for 19 August 2016.

2/LS Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

For reasons of transparency, it was noted that Surrey Heath Borough council 
owned the land where the proposed event would take place and was sponsoring 
the event itself.

3/LS Licensing Act 2003

The Sub-Committee was informed that the hearing had been convened to decide 
the outcome of an application for a new premises license for London Road 
Recreation Ground, Grand Avenue, Camberley, GU15 3QH.  The application had 
been made for a license to cover a 31 day period between 1 December 2016 and 
1 January 2017.  The proposed licence would cover an outdoor ice rink and a 

Public Document PackPage 49

Katharines_9
Text Box
Annex Ai



Minutes\Licensing Sub Committee\19 August 2016

range of associated activities including children’s amusements, a refreshments 
tent and retail stalls.

The Sub-Committee was advised that the application had been correctly 
completed and the application had been advertised and responsible authorities 
notified in line with statutory regulations.

The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the information presented, both 
written and oral, from:

 the Licensing Officer who outlined the issues;
 the Applicants Mr James Hitchens and Mr Ian Baird, Event by Event 

Limited.
 the Responsible Authorities (1)
 the interested parties (5) who submitted oral and written representations.

together with reference to the Licensing Objectives: Prevention of C
[...]
 69



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70



Page 71

Katharines_10
Text Box
Annex Aii



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	2/L Statement of Gambling Policy

	4 Licensed Driver Assessment Requirements
	04b Licensed Drivers Assessment Requirements Annexes

	5 Street Collections Policy
	05b Street Collection Policy Annex 1
	05c Street Collection Policy Annex 2
	05d Street Collection Policy Annex 3

	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Summary of Decisions
	06b Licensing Act 2003 Summary of Decisions Annex Ai
	Minutes
	 Minute Annex - Camberley on Ice Licence Decision
	Camberley on Ice Decision Part II


	06c Licensing Act 2003 Summary of Decsions Annex Aii






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Licensing Committee\23 November 2016

Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House on 23 November 
2016 

+ Cllr Bill Chapman (Chairman)
+ Cllr Ian Sams (Vice Chairman)

+
+
+
-
+
+
+

Cllr Nick Chambers
Cllr David Allen
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Surinder Gandhum
Cllr Ruth Hutchinson
Cllr Paul Ilnicki
Cllr David Lewis

-
+
-
+
+
+

Cllr Oliver Lewis
Cllr Bruce Mansell
Cllr Nic Price
Cllr Pat Tedder
Cllr Joanne Potter
Cllr Valerie White

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

5/L Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
29 June 2016 be approved as a correct record  and signed by the Chairman.

6/L Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

7/L Licensed Driver Assessment Requirements

The Committee considered a report detailing proposed changes to the 
assessment process used when determining whether Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver Licences should be issued or renewed.

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 set out the 
regulations surrounding the issuing of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver 
Licences including making provision for licensing authorities to set additional local 
requirements on the grounds of public safety.  In line with many other local 
authorities, Surrey Heath Borough Council implemented additional local conditions 
requiring drivers to undergo, and satisfactorily pass, both a medical assessment 
and a driving assessment before a licence was granted.  For many years, these 
tests have been conducted by external bodies however the current providers of 
both the driver assessments and the medical assessments have written to the 
Council informing them that they will cease providing the services in the coming 
months.

The Committee was informed that it was felt that driver assessments were an 
important part of the licensing process and officers have, since the publication of a 



Minutes\Licensing Committee\23 November 2016

national statement by the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) informing 
organisations nationwide that it would be withdrawing its Driver Assessment 
Service with effect from 31 December 2016, identified a number of potential 
alternative providers including the AA and the Blue Lamp Trust.  It was felt that 
offering drivers a choice of assessment providers would not only help maintain a 
high and consistent standard of driving assessments but also ensure that waiting 
times were kept at realistic levels and fees were competitive and continuing to tie 
drivers to one specified provider was unrealistic.  It was therefore proposed that 
the application process be updated to reflect this.

As part of its responsibility to ensure that drivers granted a private hire or hackney 
carriage driver licence were ‘fit and proper’ persons and continued to remain so for 
the duration of the time they held a licence, the Council required all applicants and 
licence holders to undergo medical assessments.  The Council’s current provider 
of heath assessments has written to the Council expressing the view that collating 
medical information relating to someone who was not registered at their surgery 
was not appropriate as they did not have all the necessary facts to hand in order to 
make a fully informed decision.  Consequently they felt unable to continue 
providing this service.

As a result of this decision, it has been proposed that a new system for driver 
medical assessments be introduced.  If agreed, the first step in the new process 
would be for drivers to undergo a medical examination with their own GP based on 
the DVSA Group 2 standard; a wide ranging in depth assessment that was 
required for drivers who hold a lorry or bus licence.  The subsequent report would 
then be submitted to the Council as part of the licence application.  If any concerns 
were raised at this stage, the report would be passed to a designated Medical 
Advisor for review and if necessary a further medical with the designated Medical 
Advisor would be carried out before a decision on whether or not a licence should 
be granted.  Any costs incurred as part of the assessment process would be paid 
by the applicant and licences would not be granted until payment had been made.  
It was agreed that the medical assessment proforma would be circulated to the 
Committee for information.

It was proposed that an arrangement be entered into with Dr Fraser, Upper 
Gordon Road Surgery in Camberley to act as the Council’s designated Medical 
Advisor.  Dr Fraser was currently provided a similar service  to a neighbouring 
licensing authority and provided medical advisor services to the Council’s Housing 
Team and the Surrey Heath Clinical Commissioning Group.

The Committee was informed that licenced drivers are required to undergo a 
medical assessment every three years, a frequency that was adopted by eth 
Council to ensure that the medical examinations dovetailed with requirements that 
drivers underwent a Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check every three 
years.  There are a number of licence holders for whom these two checks do not 
match and it was proposed that flexibility be introduced to the frequency of medical 
assessments on one occasion only to enable the two assessments to synchronise 
providing that the driver in question did not have a medical issue that required an 
annual assessment.



Minutes\Licensing Committee\23 November 2016

RESOLVED that:

i. The requirement for all applicants for a licence to drive a Hackney 
Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle are dependent upon passing a 
driving assessment specific for taxi drivers and that the requirement 
for this to be solely obtained from the Driving Standards Agency be 
removed. 

ii. The proposed revisions to the Driver Medical Procedures, set out in 
paragraph 14, above be approved

iii. The Council’s Licensing Team enter into an arrangement for the 
provision of a medical advisory service with Dr Fraser, Upper Gordon 
Road Surgery, Upper Gordon Road, Camberley.

iv. The age at which licensed drivers are required to undergo annual 
medicals be changed from 60 years of age to 65 years of age.

v. The application process for licensed drivers be amended to allow a 
period of up to 5 years between medicals on one occasion only, 
providing a medical reason requiring an annual check does not exist 
in order to bring the requirements for the frequency of medical 
examinations in line with requirements for regular Disclosure and 
Barring Service checks

8/L Street Collections Policy

The Committee considered a report setting out a proposed amendment to the 
Council’s Street Collections Policy.

The Committee was informed that at the time that the policy had been adopted in 
2012, it had been agreed that any one organisation should be granted a maximum 
of four collection licences per year and that the Rotary Club of Camberley and the 
Camberley and Frimley Lions would each be granted up to three collection 
licences for the month of December.

However, since the adoption of the Street Collections Policy the Council has 
received notice that the Camberley and Frimley Lions had been disbanded.  The 
Surrey Border Lions has taken over their commitments in the area and had written 
to the Council requesting that they be allocated the three collection days in 
December that had been previously allocated to the Camberley and Frimley Lions.

RESOLVED that the number of collection days currently allocated at paragraph 7b 
of the Street Collections Policy to Camberley and Frimley Lions be reallocated to 
the Surrey Border Lions and that the Street Collections Policy be amended 
accordingly.

9/L Licensing Act 2003 - Summary of Decisions

The Committee received and noted a report setting out a summary of the 
decisions taken under delegated powers in respect of licence applications where 
no representations had been received from the responsible authorities or any 
other persons and the minutes of a Licensing Sub Committee held on 19 August 
2016.



Minutes\Licensing Committee\23 November 2016

Chairman 


